

GOVERNMENT HILL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

c/o Community Councils Center • 1057 West Fireweed Lane, Suite 100

Anchorage, AK 99503

Jody Sola, President Margy Hughes, Vice President Peggy Wilcox, Secretary Zoe Lowery, Treasurer Bob French, FCC Representative Belinda MacIntire, Ron Clark, Pete Murphy At-Large Board Members

Government Hill Community Council Resolution 2024-003 Resolution Commending APD's Vehicle Noise Enforcement & Advocating for Transparent Efforts

WHEREAS, the Anchorage Police Department (APD) has notably improved its capabilities by acquiring specialized vehicle noise enforcement equipment, aligning with community concerns; and

WHEREAS, following the ombudsman's recommendations, the APD has actively pursued policy changes, advocating for higher fines help to deter illegal vehicle muffler modifications, with the goal of quieter neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, Government Hill Community Council appreciates APD's ongoing commitment and partnership in community safety and quality of life improvements; and

WHEREAS, in summer 2023, the APD increased enforcement to address vehicle noise violations, enhancing community well-being, and Government Hill Community Council recognizes those efforts and applauds them; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Government Hill Community Council requests the APD ensure transparency by publicly detailing its summer 2024 enforcement plans, including strategies, and expected outcomes, to keep the community informed. Following the summer of 2024, the Government Hill Community Council also requests a comprehensive report from the APD on enforcement outcomes, integrating both data and feedback to gauge effectiveness.

Motion passed.

Votes: <u>Yea Nay Abstain</u>

Signed:

Jody Sola, President Dated: May 16, 2024

GOVERNMENT HILL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Established 1915 • Anchorage's First and Oldest Neighborhood